had approximately 631 holders of record of our common stock.

DIVIDEND POLICY

We have never declared or paid cash dividends on our common stock and do not anticipate paying cash dividends in the foreseeable future. We
currently intend to retain all available funds and any future earnings to fund the development and growth of our business. Any future
determination as to the payment of dividends will depend upon capital requirements and limitations imposed by our credit agreements, if any,
and such other factors as our board of directors may consider. Investors should not purchase our common stock with the expectation of receiving
cash dividends.

28

Edgar Filing: PLUG POWER INC - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 38

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2012:

� on an actual basis;

� on a pro forma basis to give further effect to our sale in this offering of 34,090,000 shares of our common stock at an assumed
offering price of $0.44 per share, which was the last reported sale price of our common stock on February 1, 2013, after deducting
the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

As of September 30, 2012
(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

Actual Pro Forma
Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,461 $ 22,826

Stockholders� equity (deficit):
Common stock, $0.01 par value per share; 245,000,000 shares authorized, actual and pro forma;
38,197,255 shares issued (including 165,906 shares in treasury), actual; 72,287,255 shares issued and
outstanding, pro forma $ 382 723
Additional paid-in capital 801,352 814,376
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,035 1,035
Accumulated deficit (778,172) (778,172)
Less common stock in treasury:
165,906 shares (1,552) (1,552)

Total stockholders� equity 23,045 36,410

Total capitalization $ 32,506 $ 59,236
The number of shares of our common stock set forth in the above table to be outstanding after the offering is based on 38,197,255 shares of
common stock issued (including 165,906 shares in treasury) as of September 30, 2012 and excludes:

� 1,999,521 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding options as of September 30, 2012 at a weighted average
exercise price of $9.01 per share (of which options to acquire 665,305 shares of common stock are vested as of September 30, 2012);

� 275,262 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of unvested restricted stock awards outstanding as of September 30,